Source: <u>Legal</u> > / . . . / > MO Federal District Courts if Terms: name(taylor and crawford) (Edit Search | Suggest Terms for My Search)

✓Select for FOCUS™ or Delivery

2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74896, *

MICHAEL ANTHONY TAYLOR, Plaintiff, vs. LARRY CRAWFORD, et al., Defendants.

View the Full Docket from LexisNexis CourtLink for 2:05cv4173 No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, CENTRAL DIVISION

2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74896

October 16, 2006, Decided October 16, 2006, Filed

PRIOR HISTORY: Taylor v. Crawford, 457 F.3d 902, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 20445 (8th Cir., 2006)

COUNSEL: [*1] For Michael Taylor, Plaintiff: Donald B Verrilli , Washington, DC US; <u>Eric Berger</u>, Ginger Anders, Jenner & Block LLP, Washington, DC US; John William Simon , , John William Simon , J.D., Ph.D., St. Louis, MO; <u>Matthew S. Hellman</u>, Jenner & Block, LLC, Washington, DC US; <u>C. John Pleban</u>, <u>Lynette M. Petruska</u>, Pleban & Associates, LLC, St. Louis, MO.

For Richard D Clay, Intervenor Plaintiff: Jennifer Herndon, Florissant, Mo; Elizabeth Unger Carlyle , Columbus, MS.

For Reginald Clemons, Intervenor Plaintiff: <u>Mark G. Arnold</u>, Husch & Eppenberger, St. Louis, MO.

For Larry Crawford, Director, MO Dept. of Corrections, James D Purkett, Superintendent, Eastern Reception Diagnostic & Correctional Center, Defendants: <u>Michael Pritchett</u> → ✓, Missouri Attorney General, Jefferson City, MO.

JUDGES: FERNANDO J. GAITAN, JR., United States District Judge.

OPINION BY: FERNANDO J. GAITAN, JR.

OPINION: ORDER

On August 9, 2006, the Eighth Circuit remanded the above captioned case to this Court. In that Order the Eighth Circuit stated, "[s]ince Crawford has now proposed the revised protocol for use in the execution of Taylor's death sentence, the court remands jurisdiction of this dispute to the district court for **[*2]** consideration of this newly propounded protocol and all other issues now framed by the parties' pleadings and notices of appeal." (August 9, 2006 Order, p. 3). On September 12, 2006, the Court issued an Order stating that while the States' revised protocol was an improvement over the previous procedures used by John Doe No. 1, it still fell short of providing the critical Constitutional protections required. The Court then suggested several modifications which should be made to the proposed protocol. The

State was given until October 27, 2006 to submit a revised protocol. On October 6, 2006 the State filed a response to the Court's Order stating that the "[d]efendants respectfully maintain that the protocol submitted by the Department of Corrections on July 14 does comply with the broad bounds of the Eighth Amendment. . . . Defendants respectfully disagree that they are constitutionally obligated to meet the additional criteria set out by the Court in the September 12 Order. The defendant Corrections officials resubmit the protocol they initially submitted on July 14, . . . and ask the Court to reconsider its conclusion that this protocol is not constitutionally sufficient. Whatever [*3] the Court's final conclusion, defendants ask the Court to enter its judgment so that any appeals may proceed expeditiously." (State's Response, Doc. # 217). On October 12, 2006, plaintiff filed Suggestions in Opposition stating that the July 14 protocol does not come close to providing for effective assessment of anesthetic depth and also fails to correct the additional flaws in the State's lethal injection procedure identified by the Court. Plaintiff notes that the State has provided no grounds for the Court to reconsider it's September 12, 2006 Order.

The Court declines to reconsider its September 12, 2006 Order. As the Court noted, although the State's proposal was an improvement, there were still several areas which the Court finds do not meet Constitutional standards. The State's response does nothing to address these concerns and indicates its lack of willingness to even attempt to comply with the Court's order. Therefore, the Court hereby **DENIES** the State's Motion for Reconsideration (Doc. # 217) and restates is previous determination that the protocol proposed by the State of Missouri is unconstitutional because it subjects inmates to unreasonable risk of cruel and unusual [*4] punishment.

Date: October 16, 2006 Kansas City, Missouri

S/ FERNANDO J. GAITAN, JR.

United States District Judge

Source: Legal > / . . . / > MO Federal District Courts i Terms: name(taylor and crawford) (Edit Search | Suggest Terms for My Search) View: Full Date/Time: Thursday, May 3, 2007 - 3:58 PM EDT

* Signal Legend:

- Warning: Negative treatment is indicated
- Questioned: Validity questioned by citing refs
- A Caution: Possible negative treatment
- Positive treatment is indicated
- A Citing Refs. With Analysis Available
- Citation information available

* Click on any Shepard's signal to Shepardize® that case.



About LexisNexis | Terms & Conditions Copyright © 2007 LexisNexis, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.